R-21-8-129 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WAIVE THE BID 

PROCESS AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF GROTON TO PURCHASE 

OFFICER LOCKERS FOR THE CITY OF GROTON POLICE 

DEPARTMENT FROM TIFFIN METAL PRODUCTS, 450 WALL 

STREET, TIFFIN, OH, FOR AN ESTIMATED COST OF $58,809.00 

(FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS AND 

ZERO CENTS) AND AN ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY OF $5,881.00 

(FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE DOLLARS AND 

ZERO CENTS) RESERVED FOR CONTRACT CHANGES FOR A TOTAL 

AUTHORIZATION NOT TO EXCEED  $64,690.00 (SIXTY-FOUR 

THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS) TO 

BE PAID FROM CAPITAL NON-RECURRING FUND 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Police Department has conducted a police locker needs 

assessment and has identified that the police lockers are in need of an upgrade due to age and

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council waive the bid process and 

authorize the City of Groton to purchase officer lockers for the City of Groton Police Department 

from Tiffin Metal Products, 450 Wall Street, Tiffin, OH, for an estimated cost of $58,809.000 

(Fifty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Nine Dollars and Zero Cents) and an additional contingency 

of $5,881.00 (Five Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-One Dollars and Zero Cents) reserved for 

contract changes for a total authorization not to exceed $64,690.00 (Sixty-Four Thousand Six 

Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents) to be paid from Capital Non-Recurring Fund 

Motion to accept made by Deputy Mayor Gweneviere Depot, second by Councilor Stephen 

Sheffield. 

This was discussed during Committee of the Whole on July 26, 2021. 

Councilor Paul Norris inquires as to why we are not bidding out the locker updates as we

[...]

BUDGET, AS REQUESTED, ALLOCATED BY THE STATE OF 

CONNECTICUT, DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND 

PUBLIC PROTECTION, DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

AND HOMELAND SECURITY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE STATE 

OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT IN THE 

AMOUNT OF TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED 

NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($24,795.00) FOR 

EQUIPMENT AND RESOURCE ALLOCATION REIMBURSEMENTS 

WHEREAS, State of Connecticut, Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection,  

Division of Emergency Management and Homeland Security, created the Nuclear Safety 

Emergency Planning grant fund in order to provide funding for critical resources to local

[...]

Safety Emergency Program (NSEP) budget, as requested, allocated by the State of Connecticut, 

Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection, Division of Emergency Management 

and Homeland Security with the approval of the State of Connecticut Office of Policy and 

Management in the amount of Twenty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($24,795.00) for equipment and resource allocation reimbursements. 

Motion to accept made by Councilor Stephen Sheffield, second by Deputy Mayor Gweneviere 

Depot.  This was discussed during Committee of the Whole on July 26, 2021. Motion carried. All 

in favor, 6-0-0.

[...]

Motion to accept made by Councilor Paul Norris, second by Deputy Mayor Gweneviere Depot. 

This was discussed during Committee of the Whole on July 26, 2021. Motion carried. All in 

favor, 6-0-0. 

R-21-8-134 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL ACCEPT A SMALL 

HARBOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS PROGRAM (SHIPP) GRANT IN 

THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO 

CENTS ($75,000.00) FOR AN ACCESS STUDY AT THAMES VIEW PARK  

WHEREAS, the City of Groton applied for a grant from the State of Connecticut to complete an 

American with Disabilities Act (ADA) Accessibility Study at Thames View Park; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton was awarded a Seventy Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($75,000.00) Small Harbor Improvement Projects Program (SHIPP) grant to complete the study; 

and  

WHEREAS, the City of Groton plans to install a dock in Thames View Park utilizing grant 

money; and 

WHEREAS, the acceptance of the grant award does not require a match;